

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



November 8, 2011

Kent Vander Loon McBride Quality Care Services, Inc. P. O. Box 387 Mt. Pleasant, MI 48804-0387

RE: License #: AS540255143

McBride AFC Home #3 3414 W. 17 Mile Road Barryton, MI 49305

Dear Mr. Vander Loon:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Banald B. Varhalla Ligansing Canaul

Roulds Verhelle

Ronald R. Verhelle, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 1919 Parkland Drive Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010 (989) 772-8474

enclosure

### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS540255143

**Licensee Name:** McBride Quality Care Services, Inc.

**Licensee Address:** 209 E. Chippewa

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

**Licensee Telephone #:** (989) 772-1261

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Kent Vander Loon

Name of Facility: McBride AFC Home #3

Facility Address: 3414 W. 17 Mile Road

Barryton, MI 49305

**Facility Telephone #:** (989) 382-7399

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report is to add mentally ill as an additional population served by the facility.

## III. Methodology

On November 7, 2011, I reviewed a Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License.

On November 7, 2011, I reviewed a revised Program Statement.

On November 7, 2011, I reviewed the licensee designee and administrator's experience and qualifications.

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On November 7, 2011, I reviewed a Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License. The purpose of this modification request was to add mentally ill as a population served by the facility.

On November 7, 2011, I reviewed a revised program statement. This statement added persons with mental illness as a population served by the facility. Program goals, services, in addition to those provided in the home to meet the residents' were identified. Staff competences were also addressed.

On November 7, 2011, I reviewed Kent Vander Loon's experience and qualifications. Mr. Vander Loon is a college graduate who has functioned as and administrator and licensee designee for McBride Quality Care Services, Inc. for many years. McBride Quality Care Services, Inc. operates several licensed facilities which serves developmentally disabled and mentally ill adults requiring foster care throughout mid-Michigan.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend the addition of mentally ill as a population served by this facility.

Roulds Verhelle	November 8, 2011
Ronald R. Verhelle	Date
Licensing Consultant	